## CITY OF CORAL GABLES, FLORIDA

## **RESOLUTION NO. 2021-**

A RESOLUTION OF THE CITY COMMISSION APPOINTING SANDRA FERRERA WHO RAN UNOPPOSED FOR THE VACANT SEAT, ON THE TRIAL BOARD, FOR A ONE (1) YEAR TERM BEGINNING AUGUST 24, 2021 THROUGH AUGUST 31, 2022.

**WHEREAS**, on July 23, 2021, the City Clerk forwarded to all excluded employees a Memorandum, Election Notice and Nominating Petition form to nominate one citizen of Coral Gables to serve a one-year term, as a member on the Trial Board; and

**WHEREAS**, at approximately 5:01 p.m., on August 6, 2021, the deadline to receive Nominating Petitions, the City Clerk's Office received Nominating Petitions for Sandra Ferrera and Luis Quevedo. On said date, the City Clerk's Office also received Luis Quevedo's correspondence stating that he has declined the nomination; and

**WHEREAS**, in accordance with Coral Gables Code Section 2-119, the City Clerk did receive written notification and willingness to serve from recently elected Trial Board member Sandra Ferrera;

## NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED BY THE CITY COMMISSION OF CORAL GABLES, FLORIDA:

**SECTION 1.** The foregoing "Whereas" clauses are hereby ratified and confirmed as being true and correct and are hereby made a specific part of this Resolution upon adoption hereof.

**SECTION 2.** That the City Commission does hereby appoint Sandra Ferrera, who ran unopposed for the vacant seat on the Trial Board, for a one (1) year term beginning August 24, 2021 through August 31, 2022.

**SECTION 3.** That this Resolution shall become effective upon the date of its passage and adoption herein.

PASSED AND ADOPTED THIS TWENTY-FOURTH DAY OF AUGUST, A.D., 2021.

(Moved: / Seconded: )

(Yeas: )

( :Vote)

(Agenda Item: )

	APPROVED:
ATTEST:	VINCE LAGO MAYOR
BILLY Y. URQUIA CITY CLERK	APPROVED AS TO FORM AND LEGAL SUFFICIENCY:
	MIRIAM SOLER RAMOS

CITY ATTORNEY